

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA,
et al.,

Petitioners,

Case No. SC21-651

v.

L.T. Case Nos. 1D20-2193
2020-CA-1011

FLORIDA POLICE BENEVOLENT
ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CASSANDRA K. JACKSON

Florida Bar No. 650757
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
300 S. Adams St, Box A-5
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Tel: (850) 891-8554
cassandra.jackson@talgov.com

PHILIP J. PADOVANO

Florida Bar No. 157473
JOSEPH T. EAGLETON
Florida Bar No. 98492
BRANNOCK HUMPHRIES &
BERMAN

1111 W. Cass St., Ste. 200
Tampa, FL 33606
Tel: (813) 223-4300

ppadovano@bhappeals.com
jeagleton@bhappeals.com

Secondary:

eservice@bhappeals.com

*Counsel for Petitioner, the City of
Tallahassee, Florida*

RECEIVED, 06/07/2022 10:56:21 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations iii

Argument in Reply 1

I. The First District erred in holding that on-duty police officers threatened with harm in the course and scope of duty are entitled to victim status under Marsy’s Law..... 1

Textualism is not literalism. 1

The term “person” must be understood in context..... 6

Peraza is distinguishable. 9

The statutory definition favors the City. 11

Police officers are not “victims” 12

II. The First District erred in holding that victim status can be self-declared and enforced absent any criminal proceeding. 13

III. The First District erred in holding that Marsy’s Law grants victims a right of anonymity. 17

Conclusion 19

Certificate of Service 20

Certificate of Compliance 22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. Gov. Re: Implementation of Amd. 4</i> , 288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020).....	5, 6
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	6
<i>In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176</i> , 83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012).....	18
<i>State v. Hollander</i> , 256 So. 3d 1300 (Fla. 2018).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Peraza</i> , 259 So. 3d 728 (Fla. 2018).....	9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Weeks</i> , 202 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016).....	12
<i>Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Div., Avco Corp. v. United Auto, Aerospace, Agric. Implement Workers of AM., Int’l Union</i> , 523 U.S. 653 (1998).....	6
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	2, 3

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 16(b), Fla. Const	8
-----------------------------------	---

Statutes

§ 1.01(3), Fla. Stat.....	2, 11
§ 112.19, Fla. Stat.....	13

§ 440.091, Fla. Stat..... 12

United States Code

42 U.S.C. § 1983 2

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.045(b) 22

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2)(B)..... 22

Other Authorities

Christopher Cooke, *Don't Hear What I'm Not Saying: Defining Strict Constructionism to Distinguish It*, Federalist Society 2019, <https://fedsoc.org/commentary/fedsoc-blog/don-t-hear-what-i-m-not-saying-defining-strict-constructionism-to-distinguish-it>. 4, 5

Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2020)..... 2

Antonin Scalia, *A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts & the Law* (1997)..... 1

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 3, 5

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (1833) 6

Laura Temme, *The Letter of the Law: Unpacking the History of Textualism*, <https://www.findlaw.com/legalblogs/supreme-court/the-letter-of-the-law-unpacking-the-history-of-textualism/History-1930-Kagan>.,..... 4, 5
